Extraordinary operational results (65.3)   -   -   (65.3)   -   -   -   (65.3)

Extraordinary financial results -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax over extraordinary results 22.2   -   -   22.2   -   -   -   22.2

Extraordinary tax credits -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Net Income 11.5   0.7   (0.7)   11.5   10.0   2.8   (12.8)   11.5

Adjusted Net Margin 0.6% 8.2% 41.6% 0.6% 5.6% 11.5% 30.1% 0.6%

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q13 Earnings Release

18

ANNEX VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1H13

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons.Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1H13 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 4,308.2   18.9   (3.4)   4,323.7   352.5   45.3   (84.3)   4,637.2

Taxes and Deductions (712.7)   (1.6)   -   (714.3)   -   -   -   (714.3)

Net Revenue 3,595.5   17.2   (3.4)   3,609.3   352.5   45.3   (84.3)   3,922.8

Total Costs (2,573.0)   (6.7)   3.4   (2,576.2)   (33.5)   (4.6)   -   (2,614.4)

Gross Income 1,022.5   10.6   -   1,033.1   319.0   40.7   (84.3)   1,308.4

Selling expenses (718.9)   -   -   (718.9)   (124.9)   (29.9)   73.6   (800.1)

General and administrative expenses (177.1)   (9.0)   -   (186.0)   (0.7)   (6.1)   -   (192.9)

Provisions for loan losses (10.0)   -   -   (10.0)   (164.2)   -   -   (174.2)

Equity in Subsidiaries 24.1   -   (1.2)   22.8   -   -   (22.8)   (0.0)

Other operating revenues, net 81.8   0.0   -   81.8   3.8   0.0   (2.8)   82.9

Total Operating Expenses (800.2)   (8.9)   (1.2)   (810.3)   (286.0)   (36.0)   47.9   (1,084.3)

EBITDA 222.4   1.7   (1.2)   222.8   33.0   4.7   (36.4)   224.1

Depreciation and Amortization (50.1)   (0.2)   -   (50.2)   (3.3)   (0.0)   2.8   (50.7)

EBIT 172.3   1.5   (1.2)   172.6   29.7   4.6   (33.6)   173.3

Financial Results (105.1)   0.3   -   (104.8)   -   3.7   10.8   (90.3)

Operating Income 67.2   1.8   (1.2)   67.8   29.7   8.3   (22.8)   83.0

Income Tax and Social Contribution (11.8)   (0.6)   -   (12.4)   (11.9)   (3.3)   -   (27.6)

Net Income 55.5   1.2   (1.2)   55.5   17.8   5.0   (22.8)   55.5

Gross Margin 28.4% 61.3% 0.0% 28.6% 90.5% 89.7% 100.0% 33.4%

EBITDA Margin 6.2% 9.6% 35.4% 6.2% 9.4% 10.3% 43.2% 5.7%

Net Margin 1.5% 7.0% 35.4% 1.5% 5.1% 11.1% 27.1% 1.4%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 222.4   1.7   (1.2)   222.8   33.0   4.7   (36.4)   224.1

Extraordinary costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Extraordinary revenues (126.4)   -   -   (126.4)   -   -   -   (126.4)

Extraordinary expenses 61.1   -   -   61.1   -   -   -   61.1

Adjusted deferred revenues -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA 157.1   1.7   (1.2)   157.5   33.0   4.7   (36.4)   158.8

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.4% 9.6% 35.4% 4.4% 9.4% 10.3% 43.2% 4.0%

Net Income 55.5   1.2   (1.2)   55.5   17.8   5.0   (22.8)   55.5

Extraordinary operational results (65.3)   -   -   (65.3)   -   -   -   (65.3)

Extraordinary financial results -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax over extraordinary results 22.2   -   -   22.2   -   -   -   22.2

Extraordinary tax credits -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Net Income 12.4   1.2   (1.2)   12.4   17.8   5.0   (22.8)   12.4

Adjusted Net Margin 0.3% 7.0% 35.4% 0.3% 5.1% 11.1% 27.1% 0.3%

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q13 Earnings Release

19

ANNEX VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 2Q12

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons.Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

2Q12 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Receita Bruta 1,965.1   7.9   (1.4)   1,971.7   167.4   20.6   (35.1)   2,124.6

Impostos e Cancelamentos (318.4)   (0.7)   -   (319.1)   -   -   -   (319.1)

Receita Líquida 1,646.8   7.2   (1.4)   1,652.7   167.4   20.6   (35.1)   1,805.6

Custo Total (1,174.6)   (2.6)   1.4   (1,175.8)   (21.4)   (1.6)   -   (1,198.7)

Lucro Bruto 472.2   4.7   -   476.9   146.1   19.0   (35.1)   606.8

Despesas com vendas (327.2)   -   -   (327.2)   (61.2)   (13.2)   29.0   (372.5)

Despesas gerais e administrativas (78.4)   (3.7)   -   (82.1)   (0.6)   (3.7)   -   (86.4)

Perda em liquidação duvidosa (7.3)   -   -   (7.3)   (81.0)   -   -   (88.4)

Equivalência patrimonial 5.3   -   (0.8)   4.4   -   -   (4.4)   -

Outras receitas operacionais, líquidas 15.7   0.1   -   15.8   1.9   0.1   (1.7)   16.1

Total de Despesas Operacionais (392.0)   (3.6)   (0.8)   (396.4)   (140.9)   (16.8)   22.9   (531.3)

EBITDA 80.3   1.1   (0.8)   80.5   5.1   2.2   (12.2)   75.6

Depreciação e amortização (23.0)   (0.1)   -   (23.0)   (1.7)   (0.0)   1.7   (23.0)

EBIT 57.3   1.0   (0.8)   57.5   3.5   2.1   (10.5)   52.6

Resultado Financeiro (57.3)   0.2   -   (57.1)   -   2.0   6.1   (49.0)

Lucro Operacional (0.0)   1.3   (0.8)   0.4   3.5   4.1   (4.4)   3.6

IR / CS 21.9   (0.4)   -   21.5   (1.5)   (1.7)   -   18.3

Lucro Líquido 21.9   0.8   (0.8)   21.9   1.9   2.5   (4.4)   21.9

Margem Bruta 28.7% 64.2% 0.0% 28.9% 87.2% 92.2% 100.0% 33.6%

Margem EBITDA 4.9% 15.2% 61.1% 4.9% 3.1% 10.4% 34.8% 4.2%

Margem Líquida 1.3% 11.6% 61.1% 1.3% 1.2% 12.0% 12.6% 1.2%

Reconciliação do EBITDA pelas despesas extraordinárias

EBITDA 80.3   1.1   (0.8)   80.5   5.1   2.2   (12.2)   75.6

Custos extraordinários 7.5   -   -   7.5   -   -   -   7.5

Receitas extraordinárias -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Despesas extraordinárias 3.3   -   -   3.3   -   -   -   3.3

Ajuste receitas diferidas (8.8)   -   -   (8.8)   -   -   -   (8.8)

EBITDA Ajustado 82.3   1.1   (0.8)   82.6   5.1   2.2   (12.2)   77.7

Margem EBITDA Ajustada 5.0% 15.2% 61.1% 5.0% 3.1% 10.4% 34.8% 4.3%

Lucro Líquido 21.9   0.8   (0.8)   21.9   1.9   2.5   (4.4)   21.9

Resultado operacional extraordinário 2.1   -   -   2.1   -   -   -   2.1

Resultado financeiro extraordinário 10.6   -   -   10.6   -   -   -   10.6

IR/CS s/ resultados extraordinários (4.3)   -   -   (4.3)   -   -   -   (4.3)

Crédito de IR/CS extraordinário (20.7)   -   -   (20.7)   -   -   -   (20.7)

Lucro Líquido Ajustado 9.5   0.8   (0.8)   9.5   1.9   2.5   (4.4)   9.5

Margem Líquida Ajustada 0.6% 11.6% 61.1% 0.6% 1.2% 12.0% 12.6% 0.5%

Magazine Luiza S.A
2Q13 Earnings Release

20

ANNEX VIII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 1H12

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons.Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

1H12 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 3,950.8   15.7   (2.7)   3,963.8   324.9   39.0   (70.6)   4,257.2

Taxes and Deductions (644.0)   (1.4)   -   (645.3)   -   -   -   (645.3)

Net Revenue 3,306.9   14.3   (2.7)   3,318.5   324.9   39.0   (70.6)   3,611.9

Total Costs (2,376.3)   (5.4)   2.7   (2,379.0)   (46.6)   (3.3)   (0.0)   (2,428.9)

Gross Income 930.6   8.9   -   939.5   278.3   35.7   (70.6)   1,182.9

Selling expenses (660.5)   -   -   (660.5)   (126.9)   (25.1)   58.3   (754.2)

General and administrative expenses (164.6)   (7.3)   -   (172.0)   (1.5)   (6.4)   -   (179.9)

Provisions for loan losses (11.4)   -   -   (11.4)   (157.1)   -   -   (168.5)

Equity in Subsidiaries 0.1   -   (1.4)   (1.3)   -   -   1.3   -

Other operating revenues, net 8.8   0.2   -   9.0   0.2   0.0   (3.4)   5.7

Total Operating Expenses (827.7)   (7.1)   (1.4)   (836.2)   (285.4)   (31.4)   56.2   (1,096.9)

EBITDA 102.9   1.8   (1.4)   103.3   (7.1)   4.3   (14.4)   86.1

Depreciation and Amortization (43.7)   (0.1)   -   (43.8)   (3.3)   (0.0)   3.4   (43.7)

EBIT 59.3   1.7   (1.4)   59.5   (10.4)   4.3   (11.0)   42.4

Financial Results (106.3)   0.5   -   (105.8)   -   4.2   12.3   (89.3)

Operating Income (47.0)   2.1   (1.4)   (46.3)   (10.4)   8.5   1.3   (47.0)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 28.2   (0.7)   -   27.5   4.0   (3.4)   -   28.2

Net Income (18.8)   1.4   (1.4)   (18.8)   (6.4)   5.1   1.3   (18.8)

Gross Margin 28.1% 62.2% 0.0% 28.3% 85.6% 91.5% 100.0% 32.8%

EBITDA Margin 3.1% 12.6% 52.8% 3.1% -2.2% 11.0% 20.5% 2.4%

Net Margin -0.6% 9.9% 52.8% -0.6% -2.0% 13.1% -1.8% -0.5%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 102.9   1.8   (1.4)   103.3   (7.1)   4.3   (14.4)   86.1

Extraordinary costs 15.0   -   -   15.0   -   -   -   15.0

Extraordinary revenues -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Extraordinary expenses 29.3   -   -   29.3   -   -   -   29.3

Adjusted deferred revenues (8.8)   -   -   (8.8)   -   -   -   (8.8)

Adjusted EBITDA 138.5   1.8   (1.4)   138.9   (7.1)   4.3   (14.4)   121.6

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.2% 12.6% 52.8% 4.2% -2.2% 11.0% 20.5% 3.4%

Net Income (18.8)   1.4   (1.4)   (18.8)   (6.4)   5.1   1.3   (18.8)

Extraordinary operational results 35.6   -   -   35.6   -   -   -   35.6

Extraordinary financial results 10.6   -   -   10.6   -   -   -   10.6